State of Arizona

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

Disposition of Complaint 22-075

Judge:

Complainant:

ORDER
July 13, 2022

The Complainant alleged a city court judge unlawfully approved a criminal
complaint and summons without probable cause, and improperly granted an
extension of time to the prosecutor.

The role of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is to impartially determine
whether a judicial officer has engaged in conduct that violates the Arizona Code of
Judicial Conduct or Article 6.1 of the Arizona Constitution. There must be clear and
convincing evidence of such a violation in order for the Commission to take
disciplinary action against a judicial officer.

The Commission reviewed all relevant available information and concluded
there was not clear and convincing evidence of ethical misconduct in this matter.
The complaint is therefore dismissed pursuant to Commission Rules 16(a) and
23(a).

Commission member Louis Frank Dominguez did not participate in the
consideration of this matter.

Copies of this order were distributed to all
appropriate persons on July 13, 2022.









o o J1 &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

IN THE

COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF

Appellee,

VS

Appellant.

Case No.:

[COVER]




O o N &N ot A WL DN -

[N T NG T NG T NG T N T N T N T N T N T S e e e e e
co 343 & U A LW, O Vv oo I S Ul BV DND -, O

IL.
III.
IV.

VI.
VIIL.

VIIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE
TRIAL
SENTENCING
STATEMENT OF FACTS
SUMMARY
CONCLUSION

17
23
24
37
43




O o N &N ot A WL DN -

[N T NG T NG T NG T N T N T N T N T N T S e e e e e
co 343 & U A LW, O Vv oo I S Ul BV DND -, O

= m

~—

o

)

o

1.

STATUTES

A.R.S. 1-602
AR.S. 13-1302

A.R.S.
ARS.
A.R.S.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
ARS.
AR.S.
AR.S.
ARS.
ARS.
AR.S.

13-1305
13-2407(A)(3)
13-1802(G)
13-2409
13-2702(A)(1)
13-2705
13-2809
13-2810(A)(2)
13-2907.01
13-2907.02
13-2921(A)(1)
13-2921(A)(3)
13-2921(A)(5)
13-3601
13-3602
13-3602(N)
13-707
13-802
28-939

I.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39

41

41
11,12, 14, 41
12

41

6,9, 41

41

41

10, 12,13, 17, 38

10, 12, 13, 41
38, 39

11

11

41
11,13, 14
11,13, 14
11,13, 14
11,13, 14
11,13, 14
41




THE COMMISSION’S POLICY IS
TO POST ONLY THE FIRST FIVE
PAGES OF ANY DISMISSED
COMPLAINT ON ITS WEBSITE.

FOR ACCESS TO THE
REMAINDER OF THE
COMPLAINT IN THIS MATTER,
PLEASE MAKE YOUR REQUEST
IN WRITING TO THE
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL
CONDUCT AND REFERENCE
THE COMMISSION CASE
NUMBER IN YOUR REQUEST.





