State of Arizona

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

	Disposition of Complaint 22-075
Judge:	
Complainant:	

ORDER

July 13, 2022

The Complainant alleged a city court judge unlawfully approved a criminal complaint and summons without probable cause, and improperly granted an extension of time to the prosecutor.

The role of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is to impartially determine whether a judicial officer has engaged in conduct that violates the Arizona Code of Judicial Conduct or Article 6.1 of the Arizona Constitution. There must be clear and convincing evidence of such a violation in order for the Commission to take disciplinary action against a judicial officer.

The Commission reviewed all relevant available information and concluded there was not clear and convincing evidence of ethical misconduct in this matter. The complaint is therefore dismissed pursuant to Commission Rules 16(a) and 23(a).

Commission member Louis Frank Dominguez did not participate in the consideration of this matter.

Copies of this order were distributed to all appropriate persons on July 13, 2022.

CONFIDENTIAL

Arizona Commission on Judicial Conduct 1501 W. Washington Street, Suite 229 Phoenix, Arizona 85007

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

22-075

COMPLAINT AGAINST A JUDGE

Name:	Judge's Name:
words what you names, dates, tir pages may be atta	e this form or plain paper of the same size to file a complaint. Describe in your own believe the judge did that constitutes judicial misconduct. Be specific and list all of the nes, and places that will help the commission understand your concerns. Additional ched along with copies (not originals) of relevant court documents. Please complete one side and keep a copy of the complaint for your records.
Mr. k	nowingly and unlawfully accepted a criminal complaint or
The complaint lac Complainant, a	ked probable cause, and included evidence concerning child abuse committed by the County Court employee.

CONFIDENTIAL Arizona Commission on Judicial Conduct 1501 W. Washington Street, Suite 229 Phoenix, Arizona 85007	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
COMPLAINT AG	AINST A JUDGE Judge's Name:

Instructions: Use this form or plain paper of the same size to file a complaint. Describe in your own words what you believe the judge did that constitutes judicial misconduct. Be specific and list all of the names, dates, times, and places that will help the commission understand your concerns. Additional pages may be attached along with copies (not originals) of relevant court documents. Please complete one side of the paper only, and keep a copy of the complaint for your records.

6	IN THE	COURT (OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
7	IN AND I	FOR THE CO	UNTY OF
8			
9			Case No.:
10	Appel	100	
11	Appel	ice,	
12	vs		
13			
14			
15	Appel	lant.	
16			
17			
18			
19			
20		[COV	TED1
21		[COV	EKJ
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
20			

1			
2		TABLE OF CONTENTS	
3	I.	TABLE OF CITATIONS	3
	II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
4	III.	STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE	6
5	IV.	TRIAL	17
6	V.	SENTENCING	23
7	VI.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	24
8	VII.	SUMMARY	37
9	VIII.	CONCLUSION	43
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
		2	
	I	2	

1		I.	TABLE OF CITATIONS
2	1	. STATUTES	
3	a.	A.R.S. 1-602	28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
4	b.	A.R.S. 13-1302	41
5	c.	A.R.S. 13-1305	41
6	d.	A.R.S. 13-2407(A)(3)	11, 12, 14, 41
7	e.	A.R.S. 13-1802(G)	12
8	f.	A.R.S. 13-2409	41
9	g.	A.R.S. 13-2702(A)(1)	6, 9, 41
10	h.	A.R.S. 13-2705	41
11	i.	A.R.S. 13-2809	41
12	j.	A.R.S. 13-2810(A)(2)	10, 12, 13, 17, 38
13	k.	A.R.S. 13-2907.01	10, 12, 13, 41
14	1.	A.R.S. 13-2907.02	38, 39
15	m.	A.R.S. 13-2921(A)(1)	11
16	n.	A.R.S. 13-2921(A)(3)	11
17	о.	A.R.S. 13-2921(A)(5)	41
18	p.	A.R.S. 13-3601	11, 13, 14
19	q.	A.R.S. 13-3602	11, 13, 14
20	r.	A.R.S. 13-3602(N)	11, 13, 14
21	s.	A.R.S. 13-707	11, 13, 14
22	t.	A.R.S. 13-802	11, 13, 14
23	u.	A.R.S. 28-939	41
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			

THE COMMISSION'S POLICY IS TO POST ONLY THE FIRST FIVE PAGES OF ANY DISMISSED COMPLAINT ON ITS WEBSITE.

FOR ACCESS TO THE
REMAINDER OF THE
COMPLAINT IN THIS MATTER,
PLEASE MAKE YOUR REQUEST
IN WRITING TO THE
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL
CONDUCT AND REFERENCE
THE COMMISSION CASE
NUMBER IN YOUR REQUEST.